



November 2, 2007 Bharti Vs RCOM

# SWITCH FROM BHARTI TO RCOM

Our recommendation to switch from Bharti to RCOM from a six-month perspective has been vindicated in last two months. We still maintain the same recommendation, though we believe the long-term fundamentals remain intact for Bharti.

## **KEY HIGHLIGHTS – Q2 FY08**

Change QoQ	Bharti	RCOM	Analysis (QoQ)				
Wireless subscribers	14.5	13.9	Bharti is still the leader				
Wireless ARPU	-6.2	-8.5	RCOM's higher MoU fall led to steeper decline				
Wireless revenue	7.7	5.4	Bharti managed the show better due to higher subscriber growth and lesser dip in ARPU				
Non-wireless revenue	6.0	-8.1	Similar to Q1FY08, RCOM still under pressure of appreciating rupee				
Total revenues	7.3	2.5	RCOM hit by poor non-wireless business				
Operating expense	4.9	5.1	RCOM had higher staff and network operations expenses; Bharti lead the way with better cost management				
Wireless EBITDA	8.6	-1.4	RCOM's margin declined by 257 bps QoQ				
Non-wireless EBITDA	18.4	2.7	Bharti's cost management and revenue growth helped to outperform RCOM				
Total EBITDA	10.8	-0.3	Bharti's non wireless business made a good impact				
EBITDA Margin	42.8	40.1	Bharti's showed 132 bps QoQ increase; RCOM's declined by 116 bps QoQ				
РАТ	6.8	8.0	Both had higher depreciation costs				
PAT (adj for both forex and deferred tax –P&L items)	10.7	-2.7	RCOM hit by higher financial costs				
	Bharti is the clear outperformer						

#### Valuation and Outlook

Both players showed similar trends in the wireless business while in the non-wireless business, revenues for Bharti and RCOM showed divergent trends; Bharti grew 6.0% QoQ as RCOM declined 8.8% for the same period with EBITDA increasing for the two by 18.4% and 2.7% respectively. But overall, Bharti performed better in Q2FY08 on the back of good performance by the non-wireless business with overall EBITDA margin expansion of 132 bps QoQ, while RCOM's EBITDA margin declined by 116 bps QoQ. Bharti has definitely won the quarter on all parameters and has displayed strong fundamentals.

At the CMP(31/10/2006), Bharti is trading at 11.3x FY09E EV/EBITDA, which is at 23% discount to RCOM's 13.9x FY09E EV/EBITDA. The value migration from Bharti to RCOM is apparent during last quarter as Bharti has been trading historically at 10-15% premium to RCOM. This has vindicated our call of RCOM outperforming Bharti in the short to medium term. This is due to uncertain regulatory policies which could affect Bharti in respect of subscriber criteria for additional 2G spectrum allocation and spectrum usage charges.

The whole sector is under the grip of regulatory uncertainty with chinks appearing in wireless growth as all the announced results revealed falling subsrciber MoUs and higher operational costs. We still prefer RCOM over Bharti and believe RCOM will trade at premium due to the following event driven triggers

- Value unlocking in subsidiaries like tower business and FLAG
- Expected higher growth opportunities for RCOM due to benign regulatory policy for dual technology use for CDMA players
- Regulatory policy in relation to subscriber criteria for additional 2G spectrum allocation and spectrum usage charges will be detrimental to Bharti's profitability and growth opportunity, as it will increase costs and limit customer servicing capacity. Further Bharti's face off with the regulator would indirectly benefit RCOM.

Rs mn	Bharti	% chg QoQ	RCOM*	% chg QoQ
Wireless	50579	7.7	35564	5.4
Carrier/global	10048	9.1	13161	1.0
Broadband & Telephone	10446	13.0	4372	14.1
Others & eliminations	(7699)	20.6	(8978)	18.8
Non wireless	12795	6.0	8555	-8.1
Revenues	63374	7.3	44118	2.5
Access charges& license fees	15598	4.7	9746	0.6
Network op cost	7520	10.2	5662	30.5
Employee costs	3745	6.6	3056	24.0
SGA	9414	0.7	7703	-8.4
Total operating expense	36277	4.9	26167	5.1
Wireless	20728	8.6	13206	-1.4
Carrier/global	3462	9.3	3276	1.1
Broadband & Telephone	4225	29.6	2102	14.5
Others & eliminations	(476)	9.7	(499)	53.5
Non wireless	6369	18.4	4879	2.7
EBITDA	27097	10.8	18085	-0.3
Depreciation & amortisation	9062	11.6	6754	9.1
Finance cost (net)	1126	NA	(1125)	NA
Other income/(loss)	562	-70.1	(13870)	NA
PBT	17471	-7.6	26325	98.8
Tax	1135	-68.4	698	-32.3
Minority interest	197	3.1	12448	NA
PAT	16139	6.8	13179	8.0
Wireless Subscriber (mn)	48.88	14.5	36.32	13.9
ARPU (Rs per month)	366	-6.2	344	-8.5
MoU (minutes per month)	469	-1.9	490	-3.9
ARPM (Rs.)	0.78	-4.4	0.70	-4.8
Minutes on network (bn)	64.4	12.7	50.7	10.7

#### **SNAPSHOT – Q2 FY08**

\*RCOM financials adjusted for TDSAT AGR refund Rs. 1667 mn recognized in Q2FY08

### Revenues

Bharti's revenue increase at 7.7%QoQ was helped by 14.5% QoQ subscriber growth; but ARPU faced pressure from falling tarrif and MoU. RCOM's adjusted ARPU, after removing the TDSAT refund of Rs. 1667 mn, declined drastically by 8.5% QoQ to Rs. 344 with MoU and ARPM declines of 3.9% and 4.8% QoQ respectively.

Rs mn	Bharti	% chg QoQ	RCOM	% chg QoQ
Wireless Subscriber (mn)	48.88	14.5	36.32	13.9
ARPU (Rs per month)	366	-6.2	344	-8.5
MoU (minutes per month)	469	-1.9	490	-3.9
ARPM (Rs.)	0.78	-4.4	0.70	-4.8
Minutes on network (bn)	64.4	12.7	50.7	10.7

Non-wireless revenues (including others and net of eliminations) for Bharti grew at 6% QoQ propelled by all three businesses (growth of 7.8%, 9.1% and 25.4% QoQ for Broadband & Telephone, Carriers and Corporate businesses respectively), while RCOM's non-wireless business declined by 8.1% QoQ to Rs. 8555 mn. Though the global business and Broadband & Telephone operations grew at 1% and 14.1% QoQ, intersegment eliminations grew at a faster rate of 18.8%.

Rs mn	Bharti	% chg QoQ	RCOM	% chg QoQ	
Wireless revenues	50579	7.7	35564	5.4	
Carrier/global revenues	10048	9.1	13161	1.0	
Broadband & Telephone revenues	10446	13.0	4372	14.1	
Others & eliminations	(7699)	20.6	(8978)	18.8	
Non wireless revenues	12795	6.0	8555	-8.1	
Total revenues	63374	7.3	44118	2.5	

#### **EBITDA**

Operations cost (Rs mn)	Bharti	% chg QoQ	RCOM	% chg QoQ	
Access charges& license fees	15598	4.7	9746	0.6	
Network op cost	7520	10.2 5662		30.5	
Employee costs	3745	6.6	3056	24.0	
SGA	9414	0.7	7703	-8.4	
Total operating expense	36277	4.9	26167	5.1	

					EBITDA share		EBITDA margin	
EBITDA (Rs mn)	Bharti	% chg QoQ	RCOM	% chg QoQ	Bharti	RCOM	Bharti	RCOM
Wireless	20728	8.6	13206	-1.4	76.5	73.0	40.1	37.1
Carrier/global	3462	9.3	3276	1.1	12.8	18.1	34.5	24.9
Broadband & Telephone	4225	29.6	2102	14.5	15.6	11.6	40.5	48.1
Others & eliminations	(476)	9.7	(499)	53.5	- 4.9	- 2.8	NA	NA
Non wireless	6369	18.4	4879	2.7	23.5	27.0	49.8	57.0
EBITDA	27097	10.8	18085	-0.3	100.0	100.0	42.8	41.0

Bharti's performance improved on all parameters with EBITDA growth of 10.8% QoQ and margin increase of 132 bps QoQ with Broadband & Telephone business (including Enterprise services – Corporates) growing at 29.6% QoQ. For RCOM, the wireless business EBITDA declined by 1.4% QoQ, while that of non-wireless business increased by 2.7% QoQ. Significant rise in network and employee costs by 30.5% and 24% QoQ led to an overall dip in EBITDA by 0.3% QoQ with a margin dip of 116 bps.

# **Net profit**

Rs mn	Bharti	% chg QoQ	RCOM	% chg QoQ
Depreciation & amortisation	9062	11.6	6754	9.1
Finance cost (net)	1126	NA	(1125)	-11.7
Other income/(loss)	562	-70.1	(13870)	NA
РВТ	17471	-7.6	26325	98.8
Тах	1135	-68.4	698	-32.3
Minority interest	197	3.1	12448	NA
PAT	16139	6.8	13179	8.0

Reported PAT growth of Bharti and RCOM were 6.8% and 8.0% QoQ, but PAT figures adjusted for exceptional items and tax aberrations related to P&L items show a different picture. Bharti's adjusted PAT increased by 10.7% QoQ, while RCOM's decreased by 2.7% due higher financial charges.

Rajesh Zawar rajesh.zawar@hdfcsec.com 91-22-6661 1864

**Disclaimer:** This report has been prepared by HDFC Securities Ltd and is meant for sole use by the recipient and not for circulation. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at, based upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. This document is for information purposes only. Descriptions of any companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete and this document is not, and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments.

This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject HDFC Securities Ltd or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.

If this report is inadvertently send or has reached any individual in such country, especially, USA, the same may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or published for any purposes with out prior written approval of HDFC Securities Ltd.

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could have an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk.

It should not be considered to be taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security. HDFC Securities Ltd may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail and/or its attachments.

HDFC Securities Ltd, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc.

HDFC Securities Ltd and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, securities and financial instruments dealt in the report, or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities from time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organisations described in this report.